respect of all these leases (unless they qualify for low value or short-term leases) which might have a material impact
on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

The table below shows the amount by which each financial statement line item is impacted (debits/(credits)) in the
reporting year 2019 by the application of the new standard on leases:

Group
31.12.2018

$’000

Statement of financial position:
Right to use assets 11,855
Lease liabilities (12,158)

The impact on profit, net of tax is not material.

HAFARY HOLDINGS LIMITED

135

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2018

40.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENTS OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Effective from beginning of the current reporting year certain new or revised financial reporting standards were
adopted as disclosed in Note 38. Adoption of those policies and any other changes have resulted in some changes in the
application of the accounting policies and some modifications to financial statement presentation and these changes
are summarised below. The group also reclassified certain balances to conform with the parent company’s presentation
of financial statements.

After
restatement

Before
restatement Difference

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group:

1 January 2017 Statement of financial position:
Property, plant and equipment #A 85,806 114,371 (28,565)
Other assets, non-current #A 33,162 4,597 28,565
Trade and other receivables #B 33,482 33,615 (133)
Other assets, current #B 4,383 4,250 133

31 December 2017 Statement of financial position:
Property, plant and equipment #A 83,730 111,225 (27,495)
Other assets, non-current #A 31,890 4,395 27,495
Trade and other receivables #B 32,733 32,977 (244)
Other assets, current #B 5,143 4,899 244

2017 Consolidated statement of cash flows:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment #A 4,888 5,958 (1,070)
Amortisation of other assets, non-current #A 1,203 133 1,070
Trade and other receivables #B (646) (757) 111
Other assets, current #B (760) (649) (111)

The restatement was made so as to enhance comparability with current year’s balance in the financial statement:

#A	 The changes are reclassification of land use rights from property, plant and equipment to other assets, non-current to conform with the parent company’s
presentation of financial statements.

#B	 The changes are for the contract assets not included under trade receivables.

There are no changes to other components of the financial statements.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

136

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

Number of shares : 430,550,000
Class of equity securities : Ordinary